## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF COCHRANE

## **BY-LAW NUMBER 1311-2018**

BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND BY-LAW NUMBER 1274-2017

**WHEREAS** the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Town of Cochrane has enacted By-Law Number 1274-2017, to operate and manage municipally owned Cemeteries;

AND WHEREAS the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Town of Cochrane has deemed advisable and necessary to amend By-Law Number 1274-2017;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Town of Cochrane enacts as follows:

- THAT Section H) Markers be amended by adding a clause for Columbarium Niche Plaques to read as follows:
  - "12. Columbarium Niche Plaques

Niche covers shall have plaques as a memorial marker. Plaques for niche covers shall be scheduled through the Corporation of the Town of Cochrane. No other service provider shall be permitted to supply the plaques for the niche covers other than the one appointed by the Corporation. The cost of the plaques and engraving will be included in the cost of the niche. Logos, artwork, and designs shall not be permitted on the niche cover. In order to provide a neat and conformed appearance, the same plaque and font will be used consistently for all plaques on niche covers."

- 2. THAT in all other aspects, By-Law Number 1274-2017, is approved and confirmed.
- 3. THAT this By-Law shall come into full force and effect upon the passing thereof.

READ a first and second time this 29th day of May, 2018

MAYOR

CLERK

READ a third and final time this 29th day of May, 2018.

MAYOR

CLERK